Resolution # & ,\

WHEREAS, County policies and procedures require both the assigned oversight committee and
the Finance Committee to approve all requests to apply for grants from Federal and State agencies,
as well as grants from all other entities; and,

WHEREAS, County policies and procedures require that the acceptance of grants of $30,000 or
more must be approved by the full County Board:

WHEREAS, the Department of Community Resources wishes to apply

for and accept an a grant from illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity

for the Low Income Home Energy Assistance program in the amount of
approximately $2,356,732.00 ; and

WHEREAS, this grant will allow Community Resources to provide

utility funding assistance to low income Sangamon County residents ; and

WHEREAS, as documented by the approval of this resolution, Community Resources Oversight

Committee and the Finance Committee have approved the
Community Resources Department’s request to apply for the
Low Income Home Energy Assistance grant and the committees recommend that the

County Board approve the acceptance of this grant, if awarded by

lflinois Department of Commerce and Economic Oppartunity

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sangamon County Board, in session this

11th day of  March » 2025 , approves the acceptance of the
Low Income Home Energy Assistance grant, which is detailed above, if the grant is

awarded to the County by llincis Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity

The County Administrator is authorized to sign required grant documents to execute the
agreement for this grant.

ATTEST:
County Clerk Chairman, Sangamon County Board
Approved by the Community Resources Oversight Committee FC%MM LS . ’LOP(

J

?& mua/}l , Chairman

Approved by the Finance Committee Msti 11 ,

FILED

FEB 26 2025

,(Qw //é/g/
Sangamon Caurfv Clerk

, Chairman




SANGAMON COUNTY - GRANT APPROVAL FORM

Requesting Department: Community Resources

Grant Program Title: Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

This requestisfor: [] anewgrant [x] renewal or extension of an existing grant

Grantor: lllinols Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity

Brief description of the grant program and its benefits to Sangamon County:

The Low Income Home Energy Assistanca Program {LIHEAP) helps eligible iow-income households pay for home
energy services (primarily heating during winter months).

Anticipated Grant Revenue Amount:  $2,356,732.00
Are matching funds required? [7] Yes [x] No

If yes, please state the amount and the source of matching funds:

If this grant is approved, will any new personnel be hired: [ Yes No
If Yes, please indicate the number and cost of personnel;

Are there any indirect costs or legal requirements associated with this grant {i.e, increased warkload on existing staff,
requirements to continue specific programs after grant periods, etc.); ] Yes {x} No

if Yes, please provide details. Include attachment if needed:

Current FY Current FY + 1 Current FY +2
Number of Employees [ ) i 6 I 6 ]
Personnel Costs (in dollars) | $58,507.00}|| $58,507.00]|| $48,507.00|
Fringe Benefit Cost ] $9,503.00|| __$9,503.00]{ $9,503.00]
Other Costs (Equipment, etc) l $722,567.33(|! $722,567.33]|| $717.567.34]
Total Cost L $790,577.33|] $790,577.33]| $775,577.34]
Requested by: ) d M Date: 02/14/2025

{Department Head Signature]

-

FER 1 & 7025
Andy Goleman

SANGAMON COUNTY AUDITOR



Amendment No. 002
Agreament No, 24-224038

AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT

THE STATE OF ILLINOQIS, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

AND

County of Sangamon

The State of lllinois {State), acting through the undersigned agency (Grantor) and County of Sangamon {Grantee)
(collectively, the "Parties” and individually, a2 "Party") agree that this Amendment {Amendment) will amend the
Grant Agreement (Agreemaent) referenced herain. All terms and conditions set forth in the original Agreement and
any subsequent amendment, but not amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect as written. In the event

of conflict, the terms of this Amendment shall prevail.

The Parties or their duly authorized representatives hereby execute this Amandment.

HLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND County of Sangamon
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY
By; By;

Signature of Kristin A, Richards, Director

Signature of Authorized Representative

Date: Date;
Printed Name:

By:
Signature of Designee Printed Title:
Date: Email:
Printed Name:
Printed Title:

Designee
By: By:

Signature of Secand Grantor Approver, if applicable

Date:

Printed Namae:

Printed Title:

Second Grantor Approver

Signature of Second Grantee Approver, if applicable

Date:

Printed Name:

Printed Title:

Second Grantee Approver
(optional at Grantee's discretion)

State of lllinois

AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT FISCAL YEAR 2025

Page 1 of4

95



34

Amendment No, 002
Agreement No. 24-224038

By:
Signature of Third Grantor Approver, if applicable

Date:

Printed Name:

Printed Title:

Third Grantor Approver

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK,

State of lllinois
AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT FISCAL YEAR 2026

Page 2 of 4



L1

1.2

1.3,

1.4.

1.5

1.6.

Amendment No. 002
Agreement No. 24-224038

ARTICLE !
AWARD AND AMENDMENT INFORMATION AND CERTIFICATION

Original Agreement. The Agreement, numbered 24-224038, has an original term from 10/01/2023 to
08/31/2025.

Prier Amendments. Below is the list of all prior amendments to the Agreemaent [mark N/A if none):

Amendment Number Effective Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

001 09/12/2024

Current Agreement Term. The Agreement expires on 08/31/2025, unless terminated pursuant to the
Agreement.

itern(s) Altered. Identify which of the following Agreement elements are amended hereln {check all that
apply):

{3 &xhibit A {Project Description) {1 Award Term

[ Exhiblt B {Deliverables/Milestones) & Award Amount

[ exhibit C {Contact Information) {1 PART TWO {Grantor-Specific Terms}
3 Exhibit D {Performance Measures/Stds.} {} PART THREE {Project-Specific Terms}
[3 Exhibit E {(Specific Conditions) {1 Budget

& Budget {Unilateral)
(71 Funding Source
1 Other {specify}):

Effectlve Date. This Amendment shall be effective on N/A . If an effective date is not

Identified in this Paragraph, the Amendment shall be effective upon the last dated signature of the
Parties,

Certification. Grantee certifies under oath that {1} all representations made in this Amendment are true
and correct and (2} all Grant Funds awarded pursuant to the Agreement shall be used only for the
purpose(s) described therein, including alf subsequent amendments. Grantee acknowledges that the
Award is made solely upon this certification and that any false statements, misrepresentations, or

material omissions shall be the basis for immediate termination of the Agreement and repayment of ail
Grant Funds.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

State of lllinois
AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT FISCAL YEAR 2025

Page3of 4

9.0



2.1,

2.2,

Amendment No. 002
Agreement No. 24-224038

ARTICLE N
AMENDMENTS

The first sentence of Paragraph 2.2 of the Agreement is amended as follows: Grant Funds shall not
exceed $2,356,732.00 of which $2,356,732.00 are faderal funds.

The Budget is amended by Increasing Grant Funds as detailed in the attached revised Budget. This
unilateral amendment is in accordance with Article XXX or paragraph 30.3 of the Agreement,

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

State of lllinois
AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT FISCAL YEAR 2025

Pagedof 4



STATE OF ILLINOIS UNIFORM GRANT MODIFICATION BUPGET TEMPLATE Commerce & Economic Opportuntty
Organization Narme: c Oﬁgﬁ;’:ﬁ%ﬁggﬁ g |UEW LGUIWIISZMQ3 [NOFO 4 NIA
Low Income Home
CSFA Number: : © - A20-T0-0030 CSFA Description: |Encrgy Assistance —  [Fiscal Year; 2024
8 R HIS
SECTION A —STATEQF ILLINOIS FUNDS T Grant # 24-224038
Revenucs TOTAL REVENUE
{a). State of llfinois Mudification Amount Requested {Total Modification Allocation) 3 123,000,00
BUDGET SUMMARY STATE OF JLLINOIS FUNDS
TS O
Budget Expenditure Categorics e df:;’;’:::r . C""‘;‘ﬂ:;‘;"’"‘d Modificatian Amaunt N“;:;:'iﬁ“]
PROGRAM SUPPORT
101 Personnel (Sajaries & Wages) 200.430 5 38,000.00 { & - S 35,000.00
102 Fringe Senefits 200431 s 13,650.00 § § - 13 13,650.00
103 Travel 200.474 5 - IS - 18 -
104 Equipment [Not PCy and Laptaps) 200424 s - |3 - 1% -
105 Supplies 200.94 3 1891500 8 {16,425.000; § 2,500.00
106 Contractual Services & Subawards 200318520092 | 5 706860 8 - |$ 28.051.00
107 Cansultant (Professianal Seevices) 200.459 b - |8 - 13 -
109 A Oceupancy (Rent} 200.455 $ 403000 | 3 1097000 | 5 15,000.00
109 B Oceupancy (Utilities) 200,452 3 1613.00 ] 8 2387001 85 3,000.00
Subtatal 109 (Occuponcy Rent & Utliitles) H 5643.00 | 5 12,357.00 | § 18.000.00
111 Talecommunigations 3 2080.00 | § {2.080.00}} 3 -
112 Training & Education 200472 s 2019000} $ {20.180.00)| & -
114 Miscellancous Costs 5 L s K -
SUBTOTAL 1005 {Program Suppart) | 3 178,539.00 1 & {26,322.00)| & 152,211.00
CLIENT BENEFITS . . . - ; i .
1 Ciient Benefits L . . - s 19182890015, . 208100135 . 2,128,413.00
202 Assuearice :S-WAforUHEAPCAREorUHEAPswm . 18 < Qs o e -
. SUBTOTAL 2005 (Cllent Beﬂems) $ 1,919,289.00 | § ) 205,124.00 1 § 2.128413.00
-ADMINISTRATION . OO R
301 Direct Admin—Parsonnal (Sa!arles S«Wages) | -200413 (eF & 200430 ] ¢ 4246000 |5 ¢
302 Direct Admln-ange Beﬂeﬁtﬁ - s 14,861.00 [ 5.
303 Direct Admin--Trave .. o 218 - %"
304 Clrect Admin-iqulpment (Not pCs ang Lautnns] ' s -
305 Direct Admln«Suppﬂes - S 208200 |5
306 Direct Aém;n—tanmtmak Seryices & Subawards HEd £3,048.00 |57
307 Direct Admin--Consultant {Profestionial Sarvices) - 15 - 1§
309 A Direct Admin-Otéapaniy {ReR) - - 3 - {4
3098 D;re:tAdnﬁu-Occuazncv {Utilitles} - : ; 5 LR -
. Subtotoi 308 !Gm.rpancy Rent& Ub’iz‘ﬂ:s} . S .
311 Dirext Admln—TeiemmmunlcatIon: s -
312 Direct Admin—Tralning & Education - H -
314 Direct Admin-Miscellaneous Cos 1s 11,453.00 |¢
317 Indirect Costs* (see below). . - e e e I -
Rote X
Bose Celcviation Method:
... SUBTOTAL 300s {Administration) | § - . 133.90400] 8 .0 (57,796,000 $ .. ... 76,108.00.

SPECIAL — onlby with OCA Fiseal Prw\ppmw!

406 Special Profect Prograny - 1 s ,;.;.]-'5.: i e
‘Total Direct Costs | 2,231,732.00 | 3 12500000 | $ 2,356,732.00
Total Indisect Costs | 5 - |3 - -
Total Costs for State Grant Funds - $ 2,231,732.00 1 § 125,000.00 | § 2,356,732.00
Current Approved Modifieation Amount New“M‘odil'ltd

Budget




